
1 
 

SECOND EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT TO PERFORM TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 
BETWEEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 14,  

FRIDLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
AND FIRST STUDENT, INC.  

 
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the       day of                , 2025 by 
and between Independent School District 14, Fridley Public Schools with principle offices at 6000 
West Moore Lake Drive, Fridley, Minnesota 55432 (“District”) and First Student, Inc. with its 
national headquarters at 191 Rosa Parks Street, 8th Floor, Cincinnati, OH 45202 and local 
business offices for purposes of this Agreement located at 11911 Champlin Drive, Champlin 
Minnesota 55316 (“Bus Company” and, collectively, the “Parties”). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Agreement to Perform Transportation 
Services dated April 18, 2022, and First Extension of Agreement dated May 16, 2024 (hereinafter 
the “Agreement”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further extend the term of the Agreement; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 
  

1. TERM.  The term of the Agreement shall extend for three (3) additional years 
commencing July 1, 2025 and continuing through June 30, 2028. 
 

2. AGE OF VEHICLES.  The average age of buses operating in the District 
shall be no more than 8 years old throughout the duration of the extended 
term. 

 
3. COMPENSATION.  Commencing July 1, 2025, the rates of compensation 

payable hereunder during the ensuing Contract Years 2025-26, 2026-27 and 
2027-28 shall be as listed in Appendix A which is attached hereto and made 
a part hereof and are based on current number of routes in the 2024-25 
Contract Year. 

 
4. NOTICE TO PARTIES.  All notices to be given by the Parties to this 

Agreement shall be in writing and serviced by depositing same in the United 
States Mail, certified mail. 

 
Notices to District shall be addressed to: 
 
 Superintendent of Schools 
 Fridley Public Schools  
 6000 West Moore Lake Drive 
 Fridley, MN 55432 
 
Notices to Bus Company shall be addressed to: 
  
 Area General Manager 
 First Student, Inc. 
 11911 Champlin Drive 
 Champlin, MN 55316 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

With a copy to: 
 
 General Counsel 

FirstGroup America, Inc. 
191 Rosa Parks Street  
8th Floor 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

 
 
 
Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been signed and executed in duplicate on 
behalf of the Parties hereto by persons duly authorized on the day and year first written above.  

 
 

DISTRICT           FIRST STUDENT, INC. 
 

By:        By:    
  

 
Title:        Title:    
    
 
Date:        Date:     
 
ATTEST:       ATTEST: 

 
By:        By:     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

Appendix A 
 

Independent School District 14 
Fridley Public Schools 
Transportation Rates 

July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2028 
 
 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 
     

Regular and Special Transportation      
 4 hour base (2 sessions per day) 

Type A, B, C and D Yellow Bus  $515.28 $535.89 $557.33 
Type III – 7 Passenger Van  $374.93 $389.93 $405.53 
 

2 hour base (1 session per day) 
Type A, B, C and D Yellow Bus  $387.43 $402.93 $419.05 
Type III – 7 Passenger Van  $281.20  $292.45 $304.15 
  
Excess Hour, Per ¼ Hour – Type A, B, C & D  $  18.87  $  19.62 $  20.40 
Excess Hour, Per ¼ Hour – Type III – 7 Passenger Van  $  14.06 $  14.62 $  15.20 
Bus Para (Per Hour, 2 Hour Minimum per session) $  42.37    $  44.06 $  45.82 
 
Midday Transportation – 2 Hour Base 
Type A, B, C and D Yellow Bus $257.65  $267.96 $278.68 
Type III – 7 Passenger Van $187.47  $194.97 $202.77 
    
Summer School Transportation Rates 
Regular Routes –   2 Route Sessions (80%)  $412.22 $428.71 $445.86 

     1 Route Session (75%) $386.46 $401.92 $418.00 
 
Activity Routes – First Hour 
Type C and D $137.48 $142.98 $148.70 
Type III – 7 Passenger Van $124.98 $129.98 $135.18 
 
Field Trips / Athletic Trips – 3 hour minimum 
Type C and D  $  89.99    $  93.59 $  97.33 
Type A and B  $  89.99 $  93.59 $  97.33 
Type III – 7 Passenger Van $  89.99   $  93.59 $  97.33 
Minimum Charge $269.97   $280.77 $291.99 
 
Late Cancellation (Less than 4 hours notice) $  89.99 $  93.59 $  97.33 
Trailer Charge $  87.49 $  90.99  $  94.63  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


